1

[72nd Dav

terested in conservation measures and a leader in establishing the Split Rock Dam in Pipestone County; and

Whereas, he was a man of deep religious convictions and of a high moral character and was a humble servant of the people all during his life;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, grieved by the loss of our friend and former co-worker, hereby extend to his bereaved family our deepest sympathy in the loss of their husband and father, in this our mutual sorrow; and

Be It Further Resolved, that an engrossed copy of this Resolution be sent to his family in token of our esteem and friendship for our sincere and respected friend.

Mr. Appeldorn paid a tribute to the memory of the late Mr. Dahlmeier and moved that the foregoing resolution be adopted.

Which motion prevailed and the resolution was unanimously adopted by a rising vote.

Mr. Frederickson offered:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 32

HOUSE RESOLUTION IN MEMORIAM FOR THE

HON. MARTIN B. HOFSTAD

Whereas, the Honorable Martin B. Hofstad, of Windom, a member of the House of Representatives from the 10th District for the Sessions of 1927, 1929 and 1931, was called by Divine Providence on April 9, 1951; and

Whereas, he was born in Norway and came to our State in 1881 and was one of our earlier settlers helping to pioneer and develop our State; and

Whereas, he was a faithful public servant, being very active in community affairs and served as County Treasurer of Jackson County for eight years and also served as County Commissioner; and

Whereas, he was a man of outstanding moral character and firm convictions and served his people fairly and honestly at all times;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, grieved by the loss of our friend and former co-worker, hereby extend to his bereaved family our 72nd Day]

Monday, April 16, 1951

2345

deepest sympathy in the loss of their husband and father, in this our mutual sorrow; and

Be It Further Resolved, that an engrossed copy of this Resolution be sent to his family in token of our esteem and friendship for our sincere and respected friend.

Mr. Frederickson paid a tribute to the memory of the late Mr. Hofstad and moved that the foregoing resolution be adopted.

Which motion prevailed and the resolution was unanimously adopted by a rising vote.

Mr. Langley offered :

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 33 HOUSE RESOLUTION IN MEMORIAM FOR HON. OTTO W. KOLSHORN

Whereas, the Honorable Otto W. Kolshorn, of Red Wing, a member of the House of Representatives from the 19th District during the Sessions of 1919, 1923, 1925 and 1927, was called by Divine Providence during the past year; and

Whereas, he has served his community and State well and faithfully, having taught school for 12 years, served with the Minnesota National Guard for more than 10 years and given freely of his time and effort to improve the conditions in his home community, county and State; and

Whereas, he was a man of high integrity, dependable and firm in his convictions, who represented the people of his district honestly and fearlessly, he was at the same time a most kindly and sincere friend, helpful to his associates and a devoted husband and father;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota grieved by the loss of our friend and co-worker, hereby extend to his children our deepest sympathy in this our mutual sorrow; and

Be It Further Resolved, that an engrossed copy of this Resolution be sent to his family in token of our esteem and friendship for our sincere and respected friend.

Mr. Langley paid a tribute to the memory of the late Mr. Kolshorn and moved that the foregoing resolution be adopted.